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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SURFACE CLEANING APPLIANCES -

Part 3: Wet carpet cleaning appliances —
Methods for measuring the performance

FOREWORD

htional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and_electronic
hd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Sped
ical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereaftetveferred to

mental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborat

nent between the two organizations.

hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical(committee has representatiol
Eted IEC National Committees.

erpretation by any end user.

bn any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly in

elf does not provide any attestationcef conformity. Independent certification bodies provide {
Ement services and, in some areas,“access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
bs carried out by independent certification bodies.

ers should ensure that they Have the latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC, or .its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual eX
ers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
kes arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ations.

on is drawn_te-the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for the correct application of this publication.

on is~drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the
rights./IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

pmprising
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ifications,
as “IEC
nterested
and non-
bs closely

he International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions detefmined by

Prnational
from all

National
nt of IEC
r for any
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onformity

e for any

perts and
amage or
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cations is

subject of

onal Standard [EC bZ885-3 has been prepared by subcommitiee OYF:

Surface

cleaning appliances, of IEC technical committee 59: Performance of household and similar
electrical appliances.

This bilingual version (2018-11) corresponds to the monolingual English version, published in
2014-12.

This first edition cancels and replaces the first edition of IEC 60312-2 published in 2010. This
edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes a complete revision of the wet carpet cleaning test in Clause 5 and
changes related to this test. The International Standard has also been limited to tests on

carpets.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
59F/269/FDIS 59F/273/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.
The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list df all the parts in the IEC 62885 series, under the general title Surface
applianges, can be found on the IEC website.

tleaning

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanded until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstoré.iec.ch" in the data

related o the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* recopnfirmed,

e withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amepded.

IMPOR[TANT - The 'colour inside’ logo on the cover page of this publication in
that it contains colours which are--considered to be useful for the

dicates
correct

understanding of its contents. Users,*should therefore print this document uUsing a

colour jprinter.
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SURFACE CLEANING APPLIANCES -

Part 3: Wet carpet cleaning appliances —
Methods for measuring the performance

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62885 is applicable to wet cleaning appliances for household use for carpet

cleaning
applicah

The pur|
— sped

inter
— desd

— bec
NOTE D

the operg
testing of

See |IEQ

Wet har
standar

2 Nol

The foll
are indi
undated

amendments) applies.

IEC 603
for mea

ISO 554

in or under conditions similar to those in households. This part of IEC 6288
le to steam cleaning vacuums.

bose of this standard is to:

ify the essential performance characteristics of wet cleaningyappliances |
est to users
ribe methods for measuring these characteristics and

pmplementary to the methods for dry vacuum cleaners, in }JEC 60312-1.

e to influence of environmental conditions, variations in time’,origin of test materials and prof
tor, most of the described test methods will give more régliable results when applied for co
a number of appliances at the same time, in the same labgratory and by the same operator.

60335-1 and IEC 60335-2-2 for safety requirements.

d floor tests are under consideration_and are intended to be published in a g
.

mative references

bwing documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this docum
spensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited app
references, thevlatest edition of the referenced document (includi

12-1, Vaetum cleaners for household use — Part 1: Dry vacuum cleaners —
suring the)performance

,.Standard atmospheres for conditioning and/or testing — Specifications

5 is not

eing of

iciency of
mparative

eparate

ent and
ies. For
ng any

Viethods

ASTM F2828-12, Standard test method for assessing carpet cleaning effectiveness in terms
of visual appearance change when cleaned with a wet extraction cleaning system

ASTM D6540, Standard test method for accelerated soiling of pile yarn floor covering

AATCC

3 Ter

For the

Test Method 122-2009, Carpet soiling: service soiling method

ms and definitions

purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.
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3.1

cleaning head

plain nozzle or a brush attached to a connecting tube, or a power nozzle, separate or part of
the appliance housing, and that part of a vacuum cleaner which is applied to a surface to be
cleaned

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.3]

3.2
active nozzle
cleaning head provided with an agitation device to assist dirt removal

Note 1 to| entry: The agitation device may be driven by an incorporated electric motor (motorizedyn¢zzle), an
incorporajed turbine powered by the air flow (air-turbine nozzle) or an incorporated friction or gearvmechanism
actuated by moving the cleaning head over the surface to be cleaned (mechanical nozzle).

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.4]

3.3
self-prgpelled cleaning head
cleaning head provided with a propulsion mechanism

3.4
extractor
wet clegning appliance with the cleaning head forming an.integral part of or directly connected
to the cleaner housing, the cleaning head may be provided with an agitation device fo assist
dirt rempval and the complete cleaner housing beingynoved over the surface to be clegned by
means ¢f an attached handle

3.5
forward stroke
forward|[movement of a stroke pattern

Note 1 to| entry: On test carpets, forward strokes are normally carried out in the direction of the chrpet pile
(direction|of manufacture) unless othefwise indicated.

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.15]

3.6
return gtroke
backward movement of a stroke pattern

[SOURCE-IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.16]

3.7

stroke speed

speed of the cleaning head, moved as uniformly as possible, during a forward or a return
stroke

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.12]

3.8
stroke length
distance between the two parallel lines defining the limits of a stroke pattern

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.13]
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3.9
stroke pattern
arrangement of the forward and return strokes on the surface to be cleaned

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.10]

3.10

cleaning cycle

for a given measurement, the sequence of forward and return strokes to be carried out at a
specified stroke speed over the test area according to the appropriate stroke pattern

3.11
wet clehning appliance
electrically operated appliance that applies cleaning solution and removes soil together with
solution| from the surface to be cleaned by an airflow created by a vacuum developeld within
the unit

Note 1 tolentry: The material and solution thus removed is separated in the appliance and-the cleaned dfy suction
air is retufned to the ambient.

3.12
passive nozzle
cleaning head without any agitation devices

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.5]

3.13
cleaning head width
external maximum width of the cleaning head,in-millimetres

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.7, modified — "metres" has been replaced by "millimetres".]

3.14
steam yacuum cleaner
electrically operated appliance producing wet steam heat (steam generated from wgter only
or a wafer solution mix) to.ameisten an absorbent pad for surface removal of soil stains

Note 1 to|entry: A steam vacuum cleaner may employ an additional dry cleaning function to remove dfy surface
debris.

Note 2 to|entry: [Evaluation of the cleaning performance of a steam vacuum cleaner on hard surfaces i covered
under IEC 60312-4."

4 Genperal conditions for testing

4.1 Atmospheric conditions

Unless otherwise specified, the test procedures and measurements shall be carried out under
the following conditions (in accordance with ISO 554):

Temperature: (23+£2)°C
Relative humidity: (50 £ 5) %
Air pressure: 86 kPa to 106 kPa

Temperature and humidity conditions within the specified ranges are required for good
repeatability and reproducibility. Care should be taken to avoid changes during a test.
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If test procedures and measurements are carried out at other than standard atmospheric
conditions, the ambient temperature shall be maintained at (23 + 5) °C.

4.2 Test equipment and materials

Measurements on carpets shall be carried out on a flat floor consisting of a smooth untreated
pine plywood or equivalent panel, at least 15 mm thick and of a size appropriate for the test.

Equipment and materials for measurements (devices, test carpets, soil, test dust, etc.) to be
used in a test shall, prior to the test, be kept for at least 16 h at standard atmospheric
conditions according to 4.1.

It is re¢ommended that carpets that are already being used shall be stored unbgaten at
standardl atmospheric conditions according to 4.1. When not in use they should 'be hanging
free, not lying or rolled.

4.3 Vppltage and frequency

Measur¢ments shall be carried out at rated voltage with a tolerance of-#1 % and, if applicable,
at rated|frequency.

Wet clganing appliances designed for d.c. only shall be operated at d.c. Wet ¢leaning
applianges designed for both a.c. and d.c. shall be operated-at a.c. Wet cleaning appliances
not marked with rated frequency shall be operated at either 50 Hz or 60 Hz, as is common in
the country of use.

For wet|cleaning appliances with a rated voltage tange, measurements shall be carrigd out at
the megn value of the voltage range if the diffefence between the limits of the range does not
exceed [10 % of the mean value. If the .difference exceeds 10 % of the mean value,
measurgments shall be carried out both at&he upper and lower limits of the voltage range.

If the rated voltage differs from _the“nominal system voltage of the country corcerned,
measurements carried out at rated-voltage may give test results misleading for the cognsumer
and additional measurements(may be required. If the test voltage differs from the rated
voltage [ this shall be reported.

4.4 Running-in of wet-cleaning appliance and attachments

Prior to [the initial test,"the wet cleaning appliances and their attachments, if any, shalllbe kept
running|with unrestricted air flow for at least 2 h to ensure adequate running-in. For eXtractors
with agitation_ot-power nozzles, the agitation device shall be running but not in contact with
the floof. Cléaning solution is not to be dispensed during this running-in period.

Prior to conducting any series of tests, the age, condition, and history of the product shall be
recorded.

Clean water should be flushed through unit prior to testing (pump does not need to be run-in
other than when flushing the unit with clean water.

4.5 Equipment of the wet cleaning appliance

Maintenance & replacement of the wet cleaning appliance components should be addressed
as per the product instruction guide.

4.6 Operation of the wet cleaning appliance

The wet cleaning appliance and its accessories shall be used and adjusted in accordance with
the manufacturer's instructions for normal operation for the test to be carried out.
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The tube grip of cleaners with suction hose or the handle of other cleaners shall be held as for
normal operation at a height of (800 + 50) mm above the test floor.

4.7 Conditioning prior to tests

If the wet cleaning appliance is unused and de-energized for more than 1 h, then the wet
cleaning appliance and attachments to be used shall be kept running for at least 10 minutes
under the provisions given in 4.4 to allow them to stabilise. Cleaning solution is not to be
dispensed during this 10 minute warm-up period.

All measurements of performance shall be carried out on the same sample(s) of the wet
cleaning appliance with its accessories and attachments, if any.

It is recobommended that a minimum of three should be used to achieve statisticallyssignificant
results.

Tests carried out to simulate stresses that a wet cleaning appliance may bg"exposed tp during
normal use, possibly causing impairment of the cleaner’s performance, may require additional
sampleg of replaceable parts. Such tests shall be carried out ati/zthe end of the test
programme.

4.8

n-house reference cleaner system(s)

It is required that in-house reference cleaner system(s) b€\used to regularly check and ensure
the test] is in control and cleaning results are not shifting due to possible batch to batch
variability in carpet soil, lot to lot variability in carpeting, etc.

5 Clejaning tests

5.1 Dry cleaning tests

For combined dry and wet cleaningiappliances the performance related to dry cleanihg shall
be meagured by applying the methiods in IEC 60312-1.

Where appropriate dry cleahing tests are required, methods included in IEC 60312-1 shall be
used.

5.2 Wet cleaning-tests
5.2.1 Wet cleaning effectiveness on carpet

5.2.11 General

The purpose of this test is to evaluate the cleaning performance of a wet cleaning appliance
with recommended detergent (if any) and the wet cleaning functions of combined dry and wet
cleaning appliances with recommended detergent (if any).

The cleaning effectiveness is determined from measurements of colour (L*a*b*) change in
identically treated carpet samples using colorimeter instrumentation.

In addition to colorimeter measurements, cleaned carpet samples may be assessed visually
with respect to fabric appearance, streaks and blotches.

This method is described in full in ASTM F2828-12.
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5.2.1.2 Test procedure overview

This procedure employs an accelerated soiling process using polymer pellets to uniformly
transfer a synthetic soil to carpet samples. At least six carpet samples shall be used for a wet
cleaning appliance test. Three carpet samples shall be cleaned in the direction of the pile lean
and three carpet samples shall be cleaned against the direction of pile lean. The carpet
samples shall be taken from the same production batch.

5.2.1.3 Summary of test procedure steps
5.2.1.3.1  Details of full procedure may be found in ASTM F2828-12.

5.2.1.3.2___Polymer pellets (nylon) are soiled using a pellet soiling cylinder rotated a
prescried number of minutes in each of two directions. A prescribed ratio in grams oJ: pellets

to gramp of AATCC TM122 synthetic soil is used to effectively transfer the soil to/the| pellets.
(See 7.2.1 for AATCC TM122 soil specification and the example of unsoiled and)soiled pellets
in Figure 1.)

IEC

Figure 1 — Polymer pellets — Unsoiled vs. soiled

5.2.1.3.3 Test.carpet samples are prepared by cutting carpet into panels 450 mm wide and
900 mm long, with the long dimension always in the direction of pile lean. Theg carpet
recomrrr1’|‘ended for this test is in 7.2.2.

5.2.1.3.4 Unsoiled carpet samples are first vacuum cleaned using an electric power nozzle
with horizontal brush roll that is dedicated to cleaning new, unsoiled carpeting. The whole
surface of each sample is covered with a prescribed number of double cleaning strokes with
the forward strokes against the direction of the pile lean at a prescribed stroke speed.
Afterward, the unsoiled carpet panels are groomed in the direction of the pile lean using a
weighted carpet grooming rake dedicated for grooming new, unsoiled carpeting to return the
carpet fibers to their natural lean condition (see example rake in Figure 2). Immediately after
grooming, color measurement readings (in L*a*b*) are taken at 10 fixed locations on the
carpet employing a template that fixes the position of the carpet sample to ensure that the
same locations of the carpet sample are measured at each step of the carpet cleaning and
measurement process (unsoiled, soiled, and when dry after wet cleaning). (See an example
color measurement template in Figure 3).

NOTE Three separately dedicated vacuums and weighted grooming rakes are employed in this procedure to
prevent transfer of soil residue from soiled carpets to unsoiled and cleaned carpets during multiple executions of
this procedure.
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P

Figure 2 — Carpet grooming tool with weig

IEC

9
3

\Q/Figure 3 — Carpet colour measurement template and colorimeter

5.2.1.3.5 The unsoiled carpet samples are then artificially soiled using the ASTM D6540
test method for accelerated soiling of pile yarn floor covering. Carpet samples are placed in a
soiling cylinder along with a pre-determined amount of soiled polymer pellets and chrome
alloy steel balls, and then rotated at a prescribed speed for a prescribed number of minutes in
each of two directions to embed the soil into the carpet fibres. (A typical carpet soiling
cylinder prepared for accelerated soiling can be seen in Figure 4).

The targeted soiling level of the carpet samples is defined in terms of a AE change in colour
shift between unsoiled and soiled carpet conditions. The carpet samples are then removed
from the soiling cylinders, soiling pellets and chrome alloy steel balls are manually removed,
and then vacuum cleaned using a separate electric power nozzle with horizontal brush roll
dedicated to cleaning soiled carpeting. The same vacuuming, grooming, and colour reading
process is followed as in 5.2.1.3.4 above.
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b) Soiled polymer pellets in cylinder
Figure 4 — Carpet soiling cylinder prepared for soiling

5.2.1.3.6 The wet cleaning appliance is then prepared as per the manufacturer’s
recommendations with the manufacturer’'s recommended cleaning solution. Three soiled
carpet samples are then cleaned in the direction of the pile lean, and three carpet samples
are cleaned against the direction of the pile lean for a total of six carpets cleaned. (See an
example of a carpet cleaning template in Figure 5).

The cleaning cycle used for the wet cleaning appliance under test is controlled to two double
strokes; one double stroke while dispensing cleaning solution (wet strokes), and one double
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stroke without dispensing cleaning solution (dry-vacuuming strokes). This cleaning cycle is
performed at a prescribed and controlled stroke speed. The cleaned carpets are then set
aside and allowed to dry for at least 16 h or until completely dry. (See an example of a carpet
drying rack in Figure 6).

IEC

Figure 6 — Carpet drying rack
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5.2.1.3.7 After the cleaned carpet samples have dried, the carpet samples are again
vacuum cleaned using a separate electric power nozzle with horizontal brush roll dedicated
for cleaning cleaned carpeting. The same vacuuming, grooming, and colour reading process
is followed as in 5.2.1.3.4.

5.21.4 Determination of wet cleaning effectiveness
5.21.41 General
The final cleaned result for a given model is the average of the results for all carpets cleaned

by all of the individual test units. For each carpet sample, the cleaning effectiveness (%), is
calculated from the following Formula (1):

(1 = (AE4/AE,)) x 100 (1)

where

AE, is the colour change between the cleaned and the unsoiled carpet‘samples;

AE, is the colour change between the soiled and the unsoiled carpetisamples.

The mofel’s cleaning effectiveness is calculated as the mean_¢f the results obtainefd for all
the carget samples used in the test. If the data results do not meet the precision statements of
the ASTM F2828-12 standard, additional testing is required for use in predicting model
performpance.

5.2.1.4.2 Visual assessment

The visbial assessment of cleaned carpet samples shall be conducted in a light box |suitable
for accgmmodating at least three samples. One of the samples shall be unsoiled and one
soiled. The assessment shall be carried out:by three independent observers.

5.2.2 Re-soiling

A test tq measure the effects of ressoiling after an initial cleaning is under consideration.

>

5.2.3 Drying time

A test tq measure time(taken for drying after cleaning is under consideration.

5.2.4 Maximum-usable capacity of dirt recovery receptacle

A test tq measure the usable volume of the dirt recovery receptacle is under considerattion.

5.2.5 Maximum-usable-ecapacity-of-cleaningliquid-dispensing-tank

A test to measure the maximum usable capacity of the cleaning liquid dispensing tank is
under consideration.

5.2.6 Maximum flow rate of cleaning liquid

A test to measure the maximum flow rate of the cleaning liquid is under consideration.

5.2.7 Maximum pick up rate of soiled liquid

A test to measure the maximum pick up rate of soiled liquid is under consideration.

5.2.8 Wet cleaning of hard surfaces

A test to measure the wet cleaning performance on hard surfaces is under consideration.
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Wet cleaning of upholstery

A test to measure the performance of wet cleaning of upholstery is under consideration.

6 Miscellaneous tests

6.1 General

The tests described in this Clause 6 are intended for the determination of such characteristics
of a wet cleaning appliance which relate to ease of handling or to the performance of the
cleaner when it, its accessories or attachments have been subjected to stresses likely to
appear during normal use. The ability of a cleaner to resist such stresses may be verified by

submitti
IEC 603
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7

7.1

Test material and equipment

General

This Clause 7 contains information on material and on the principal designs of suitable
equipment to be used in various tests. It should be noted that only as far as possible the
composition of a material (see Annex A) has been specified.

7.2 Materials

7.21 Synthetic soil

AATCC TAN42O2D O H=1 4 la Hp- S 4
rvITZZ"OUTT ICTITTITS Uy WeTylTTit pTTuTiTiayT.

Peat moss (dark) 38,0 %
Portland cement 17,0 %
Kaolin clay 17,0 %
Silica (200 mesh) 17,0 %
Carbon black 1,75 %
Red iron oxide 0,50 %
Mineral oil 8,75 %

7.2.2 Carpet specifications

A carpe} with the following features is suitable for wet cleaning test on carpets:

An

alternative carpet with the following features may be used (the actual carpet used
reported):
Type: tufted velour
Style: ModenaZ2
Wear layer: 100 % polyamide
Fiber: polypropylene — fleece
Backing: nmon-coated-textite
Pile Height: (5+0,5) mm
Thickness: (8 +£ 0,5) mm in total
Colour: light beige

Style Name: Atherton Plus'

Style Number: 52A36

Treatment: Untreated for soil & stain protection
Colour: 00103 Cashmere

Style: tufted, Saxony cut pile

Fibre content: 100 % continuous filament nylon
Face weight: 850 gm/mZ2 (25,00 oz/yd?)
Finished pile thickness: 13,5 mm (0,53 in)
Gauge: 5/32

Tufts perinch: 8

Primary backing: Polypropylene

Secondary backing: CLASSICBAC

shall be

Atherton Plus is the trade name of a product supplied by Shaw. This information is given for the convenience of
users of this document and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of the product named. Equivalent

products may be used if they can be shown to lead to the same results.

Modena is the trade name of a product supplied by Vorwerk. This information is given for the convenience of
users of this document and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of the product named. Equivalent

products may be used if they can be shown to lead to the same results.
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8 Instructions for use

The manufacturer’s instructions for use shall contain information about the use of the
appliance and its accessories, if any, and about the cleaning necessary to ensure the proper
performance of the appliance.
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Annex A
(informative)

Information on materials

For the convenience of users of this International Standard, information on suppliers of test
materials and details of test equipment are available on the IEC website. This information can
be accessed via a link that can be found in the abstract of IEC 62885-3 on the IEC website —
webstore.iec.ch. This information is given for the convenience of users of this International
Standard and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of the suppliers named.

This inchrmation will be continuously updated.



http://webstore.iec.ch/
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=29c3a978c4fc721dc6ca01a6bacfc20e

- 20 - IEC 62885-3:2014 © |IEC 2014

Annex B
(informative)

Information at the point of sale

The following information for the consumer shall be provided at the point of sale, if applicable:

a) type of cleaner;
b) voltage/voltage range (V);
c) frequency (Hz):

d) power input (W);
e) cord|length (m);

f) weight (g) (the weight of the cleaning appliance, including attachments and accessories,
but ¢xcluding cleaning solution);

g) dimegnsions (mm) (dimensions concerning the storage of the vacuum cleaner).
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS DE NETTOYAGE DES SOLS -

Partie 3: Appareils pour le nettoyage humide des tapis et moquett
Méthodes de mesure de l'aptitude a la fonction

AVANT-PROPOS

es —

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de "nor

nalisation

compgsée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)) L'IEC a pour

objet fle favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation_dans les

domaines

de I'dlectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|EC — entre autres activités — ‘publie deqd Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élabaration est confiée a des

comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujetitraité peut parti

Ciper. Les

organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en(liaiSon avec I'l[EC, participent

également aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Intermationale de Normalisat
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les d¢cisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions teéhniques représentent, dans
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationau
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de regdmmandations internationales et son
commgk telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est\faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

on (ISO),

a mesure
de I'lEC

I agréées
que I'lEC
hsable de

Dans |e but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, ,}é¢5.Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, danjs toute la

mesute possible, a appliquer de fagon transparenteiles Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications
et rédionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes;Rublications de I'lEC et toutes publications nati
régionfales correspondantes doivent étre indiqué&s’ en termes clairs dans ces derniéeres.

ationales
nales ou

L'IEC |elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indgépendants
fournigsent des services d'évaluation de “eonformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux mgrques de
confomité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cgrtification

indép¢gndants.
Tous lles utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica
Aucunle responsabilité ne_<doit étre imputée a I'IlEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxil

tion.

iaires ou

manddgtaires, y compris _ses) experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et ded Comités

out autre
5 les frais
EC ou de

L'atteption est-attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pyblications

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

vent faire
tels droits

La Norme internationale IEC 62885-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 59F: Appareils de
nettoyage des sols, du comité d'études 59 de I'lEC: Aptitude a la fonction des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues.

La présente version bilingue (2018-11) correspond & la version anglaise monolingue publiée
en 2014-12.

Cette premiére édition annule et remplace la premiere édition de I''EC 60312-2, parue
en 2010. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition comprend une révision compléte de l'essai de nettoyage humide des tapis et
moquettes de |'Article 5 et les modifications liées a cet essai. La Norme internationale a
également été limitée aux essais réalisés sur les tapis.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 59F/269/FDIS et 59F/273/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 59F/273/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a
['approbation de cette norme.

La version francgaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.

Cette py

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62885, publiées sous le titre gépéral A

de nettd

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas medifieé avant la

stabilité
relativeg

* reconduite,

* Supy

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amehdée.

yage des sols, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les (
a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

rimée,

lopareils

date de
lonnées

IMPOR

une bo
imprim

publicEion indique qu'elle contient des/couleurs qui sont considérées comme

TANT - Le logo "colour inside" quiise trouve sur la page de couverture d

r cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

e cette
itiles a

ne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
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APPAREILS DE NETTOYAGE DES SOLS -

Partie 3: Appareils pour le nettoyage humide des tapis et moquettes —

Méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I'lEC 62885 s'applique aux appareils pour le nettoyage humide des

tapis ef
I''EC 62

La prés
— de §

nettq
— ded
— dec

NOTE E|
matériau
fiables si
méme lab|

Voir I'lE

Des esq
publiés

885 ne concerne pas les aspirateurs a vapeur.

bnte norme a pour objet:

pécifier les caractéristiques essentielles d'aptitude a la fonction des appa
byage humide présentant un intérét pour les utilisateurs

ecrire les méthodes de mesure de ces caractéristiques, et

pmpléter les méthodes appliquées pour les aspirateurs aséc de I'lEC 60312-1

d'essai et de I'aptitude de I'opérateur, la plupart des méthedes d'essai décrites offrent des rés
elles sont appliquées lors d'essais comparatifs d'un certdin mombre d'appareils en méme temp
oratoire et par le méme opérateur.

C 60335-1 et I''EC 60335-2-2 pour les exigences de sécurité.

bais de nettoyage des sols durs ettmouillés sont a I'étude et sont destinég
dans une norme séparée.

2 Réflérences normatives

Les dod
partie,
référend

uments suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralit
Hans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. H
es datées, seulel’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la

édition du document de-référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 603
for mea

12-1, Vacuum cleaners for household use — Part 1: Dry vacuum cleaners —
suring<the performance (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO 554

moquettes a usage domestique ou a usage analogue. La présente ,partie de

reils de

h raison de l'influence des conditions environnementales, des “variations de temps, de l'offigine des

Itats plus
5, dans le

a étre

£ ou en
our les
Herniére

Vethods

 Atmosphéres normales de conditionnement et/ou d'essai - Spécifications

ASTM F2828-12, Standard test method for assessing carpet cleaning effectiveness in terms
of visual appearance change when cleaned with a wet extraction cleaning system (disponible
en anglais seulement)

ASTM D6540, Standard test method for accelerated soiling of pile yarn floor covering

(disponi

ble en anglais seulement)

AATCC Test Method 122-2009, Carpet soiling: service soiling method (disponible en anglais
seulement)
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3 Termes et définitions
Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent:

3.1

téte de nettoyage

suceur simple ou brosse fixé(e) a un tube de raccordement, ou suceur motorisé, individuel ou
faisant partie du corps de l'appareil, et partie d'un aspirateur qui est appliquée sur la surface
a nettoyer

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.3]

3.2
suceur factif
téte de pettoyage munie d’un dispositif d’agitation et destiné a faciliter le dépoussiérage

Note 1 a |'article: Le dispositif d’agitation peut étre entrainé par un moteur électrique_integré (suceur motorisé),
une turbipe intégrée alimentée par le débit d'air (suceur a turbine a air) ou un méeanisme d'engrengge ou de
friction injégré actionné en déplacgant la téte de nettoyage sur la surface a nettoyer (suceur mécanique).

[SOURQE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.4]

3.3
téte de nettoyage autopropulsée
téte de pettoyage munie d'un mécanisme de propulsion

3.4
extracteur
appareil de nettoyage humide dont la téte _de” nettoyage fait partie intégrante du cprps de
I'aspirateur ou y est reliée directement, la téte de nettoyage pouvant étre munie d'un dispositif
d'agitatipn destiné a faciliter le dépoussiérage, et le corps complet de l'aspiratetir étant
déplacé|sur la surface a nettoyer a 'aide d'une poignée

3.5
passagge avant
mouvement effectué vers llavant d'une configuration de passage

Note 1 a Yarticle: Sur les tapis d'essai, les passages avant sont en principe réalisés dans le sens du pojl du tapis
(sens de fabrication), saufindication contraire.

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.15]

3.6
passage arriére
mouvement effectué vers l'arriére d'une configuration de passage

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.16]

3.7

vitesse de passage

vitesse de la téte de nettoyage, déplacée le plus uniformément possible, au cours d'un
passage avant ou d'un passage arriére

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.12]
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3.8

longueur de passage

distance entre les deux lignes paralléles définissant les limites d'une configuration de
passage

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.13]

3.9
configuration de passage
organisation des passages avant et des passages arriére sur la surface a nettoyer

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010. 3.10]

3.10
cycle de nettoyage
pour un|mesurage donné, séquence de passages avant et de passages arriere a effectuer a
une vitgsse de passage spécifiée sur la zone d'essai conformément a,la configuration de
passage adaptée

3.1
appareifl de nettoyage humide
appareil électrique qui applique une solution de nettoyage-et élimine les salissurgs de la
surface [a nettoyer avec la solution par un débit d'air généré. par un vide a l'intérieur de I'unité

Note 1 a |'article: Le matériau et la solution éliminés sont donc séparés dans |'appareil et I'air d'aspifation sec
nettoyé e$t renvoyé dans I'air ambiant.

3.12
suceur passif
téte de nettoyage dépourvue de dispositif diagitation

[SOURCE: IEC 60312-1:2010, 3.5]

3.13
largeur|de la téte de nettoyage
largeur maximale externe deMa téte de nettoyage, en millimétres

[SOURCE: IEC 603412-4:2010, 3.7, modifiée — le terme "metres" a été remplacé par
"milliméfres".]

3.14
aspirateuyr a vapeur
apparei‘lrélectrique produisant de la vapeur humide (vapeur générée par de I'eau uniquement
ou un mélange eau/solution) pour humidifier une lingette absorbante et éliminer les salissures
et les taches de la surface

Note 1 a l'article: Un aspirateur a vapeur peut utiliser une fonction de nettoyage a sec supplémentaire pour
éliminer les débris de surface séche.

Note 2 a l'article: L'évaluation de I'aptitude au nettoyage d'un aspirateur a vapeur sur des surfaces dures est
couverte par I'lEC 60312-4.

4 Conditions générales des essais

4.1 Conditions atmosphériques

Sauf spécification contraire, les procédures et mesures d'essai doivent étre effectuées dans
les conditions suivantes (conformément a I'lSO 554):
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Température: (23+2)°C

Humidité relative: (50 £ 5) %

Pression atmosphérique: 86 kPa a 106 kPa

Les conditions de température et d'humidité dans les plages spécifiées sont exigées pour

assurer une répétabilité et une reproductibilité satisfaisantes. Il convient de veiller a éviter
toute modification au cours d'un essai.

Si les procédures et mesures d'essai sont réalisées dans d'autres conditions que les
conditions atmosphériques normales, la température ambiante doit étre maintenue a
(23 £ 5) °C.

4.2 Equipement et matériaux d'essai

Les mesgures sur des tapis doivent étre effectuées sur un sol plat composé d'ur panpeau en
contre-glaqué de pin lisse et non traité ou d'un panneau équivalent, .d'ad moing 15 mm
d'épaisdeur et d'une taille adaptée a I'essai.

L'équipgment et les matériaux utilisés pour les mesurages (dispositifs, tapis [d'essai,
salissures, poussiére d'essai, etc.) a utiliser lors d'un essairdoivent, avant l'esgai, étre
conservgs pendant au moins 16 h dans des conditions atmosphériques normales (voir|4.1).

Il est recommandé de stocker tels quels, non prélablement battus, les tapis déja utilisés aux
conditions atmosphériques normales conformément &4:¢. Lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés, il
convienf de les suspendre, et non pas de les poser ols.de les rouler.

4.3

-

ension et fréquence

Les megurages doivent étre effectués a la tension assignée avec une tolérance de £1|% et, le
cas échgant, a la fréquence assignée.

Les appareils de nettoyage humide congus pour le courant continu uniquement |doivent
fonctionner sous ce courant. Lestappareils de nettoyage humide congus tant pour le|courant
continu| que pour le courant\alternatif doivent fonctionner sous courant alterngtif. Les
appareils de nettoyage humide dont la fréquence assignée n'est pas indiquée par marquage
doivent fonctionner & 50 Hz'ou 60 Hz, selon l'usage dans le pays ou ils sont utilisés.

Pour les appareils<de‘nettoyage humide présentant une plage de tensions assignges, les
mesurages doivent-étre effectués a la valeur moyenne de la plage de tensions si la différence
entre Ie} limites.de la plage ne dépasse pas 10 % de la valeur moyenne. Si la différence est
supérielire a~ 10 % de la valeur moyenne, les mesures doivent étre effectuées a la fois aux
limites qupérieure et inférieure de la plage de tensions.

Si la tension assignée est différente de la tension nominale de réseau du pays concerné, les
mesurages effectués a une tension assignée peuvent donner lieu a des résultats d'essais
susceptibles d’induire le consommateur en erreur, et des mesurages supplémentaires
peuvent étre exigés. Si la tension d'essai est différente de la tension assignée, cela doit étre
consigné.

4.4 Rodage de I'appareil de nettoyage humide et des accessoires

Avant d'effectuer I'essai initial, les appareils de nettoyage humide et leurs accessoires, le cas
échéant, doivent rester en fonctionnement avec un débit d'air non limité pendant au moins 2 h
afin de garantir un rodage adapté. Pour les extracteurs munis de dispositifs d'agitation ou de
suceurs motorisés, le dispositif d'agitation doit fonctionner, mais ne pas étre en contact avec
le sol. Pendant cette période de rodage, la solution de nettoyage ne doit pas étre dispensée.
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Avant d'effectuer une série d'essais, I'ancienneté, I'état et I'historique du produit doivent étre
consignés.

Avant de procéder a l'essai, il convient de rincer a I'eau claire I'unité (il n'est pas utile que la
pompe soit rodée a d'autres moments que lors du ringage de I'unité a I'eau claire).

4.5 Equipement de I'appareil de nettoyage humide

Il convient de procéder a l'entretien et au remplacement des composants de l'appareil de
nettoyage humide conformément au guide d'instructions du produit.

4.6 Fonctionnement de l'appareil de nettoyage humide

L'appar¢il de nettoyage humide et ses accessoires doivent étre utilisésh et| réglés
conformément aux instructions du fabricant pour un fonctionnement normal lors.de [fessai a
réaliser

La zong de préhension du tube des appareils de nettoyage munis d'unjtuyau d'aspiration ou
la poigrniée d'autres appareils de nettoyage doit étre maintenue comme en fonctionnement
normal & une hauteur de (800 = 50) mm au-dessus du sol d'essai.

4.7 Clonditionnement avant les essais

Si l'appareil de nettoyage humide n'est pas utilisé et qu'il‘est mis hors tension pendant plus
de 1 h, jl doit fonctionner, ainsi que les accessoires & utiliser, pendant au moins 10 minutes
selon les dispositions indiquées en 4.4 afin d'assurerleur stabilisation. Pendant cette|période
de préchauffage de 10 minutes, la solution de nettoyage ne doit pas étre dispensée.

Tous l¢s mesurages d'aptitude a la fonction doivent étre réalisés sur le(s) méme(s)
échantillon(s) d'appareil de nettoyage humide avec ses accessoires, le cas échéant.

Il convignt d'en utiliser au moins trois<pour obtenir des résultats significatifs d'un poin{ de vue
statistiqpue.

Les essfais réalisés pour simuler les contraintes auxquelles peut étre exposé un appareil de
nettoyafe humide dans le\cadre d'une utilisation normale (susceptibles de compfomettre
I'aptitude a la fonction_de I'appareil de nettoyage) peuvent exiger des échantillons
supplénentaires de,pieces remplagables. Ces essais doivent étre réalisés a la fin du
programme d’essai;

4.8 Slysteme(s) d'appareils de nettoyage de référence domestiques

Des sygqtemes d'appareils de nettoyage de référence domestiques doivent étre utiligés pour
vérifier régulférement et S'assurer que 'essal Se derouie Comme prevuy, et que fes resultats du
nettoyage ne varient pas en raison d'une éventuelle variabilité des salissures du tapis entre
les lots ou de la variabilité de la moquette entre les lots, etc.

5 Essais de nettoyage

5.1 Essais de nettoyage a sec

Pour les appareils de nettoyage combinés a sec et humide, I'aptitude a la fonction relative au
nettoyage a sec doit étre mesurée en appliquant les méthodes de I'lEC 60312-1.

Si des essais de nettoyage a sec appropriés sont exigés, les méthodes de I''EC 60312-1
doivent étre utilisées.
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5.2 Essais de nettoyage humide
5.21 Efficacité du nettoyage humide sur le tapis
5211 Généralités

Cet essai a pour objet d'évaluer I'aptitude au nettoyage d'un appareil de nettoyage humide
avec le détergent recommandé (le cas échéant), ainsi que les fonctions de nettoyage humide
des appareils de nettoyage combinés a sec et humide avec le détergent recommandé (le cas
échéant).

L'efficacité du nettoyage est déterminée en mesurant la variation de couleur (L*a*b*) a l'aide
d'un colorimétre dans des échantillons de tapis traités de la méme maniére.

Outre lges mesures du colorimétre, l'apparence du tissu, les striures et les~taches des
échantillons de tapis nettoyés peuvent faire I'objet d'une évaluation visuelle.

L'intégralité de cette méthode est décrite dans I'ASTM F2828-12.

5.2.1.2 Présentation de la procédure d'essai

Cette procédure utilise un processus de dépo6t de salissure accéléré a 'aide de granulés de
polymere pour transférer uniformément une salissure synthetique vers les échantillons de
tapis. Al moins six échantillons de tapis doivent étre utilisés pour soumettre a essai I'appareil
de nettdyage humide. Trois échantillons de tapis doiven{\étre nettoyés dans le sens d¢s poils,
les troig autres échantillons devant I'étre a rebrousse-poil. Les échantillons de tapis|doivent
provenit du méme lot de production.
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5.2.1.3 Récapitulatif des étapes de la procédure d'essai

5.2.1.3.1 Les détails de I'ensemble de la procédure peuvent étre consultés dans
I'ASTM F2828-12.

5.2.1.3.2 Les granulés en polymére (nylon) sont salis a 'aide d'un cylindre de dépét de
salissure de granulés tournant dans les deux sens pendant le nombre de minutes prescrit. Un
rapport exprimé en grammes de granulés sur grammes de salissure synthétique
AATCC TM122 est utilisé pour transférer de maniére efficace la salissure vers les granulés
(voir 7.2.1 pour la spécification de salissure AATCC TM122 et I'exemple de granulés salis et
non salis de la Figure 1.)

IEC

Figure 1 — Grahulés en polymére — Non salis/salis

5.2.1.3.3 Les échantillons .de“tapis d'essai sont préparés en découpant des mprceaux
larges de 450 mm et longs'de 900 mm, la longueur étant toujours dans le sens du [poil. Le
tapis recommandé pour ¢et'essai est décrit en 7.2.2.

5.2.1.3.4 Les échantillons de tapis non salis sont d'abord nettoyés avec I'aspiratgur muni
d'un sugeur électrigque a cylindre brosseur horizontal prévu pour le nettoyage des tapjs neufs
et non dalis. L'énsemble de la surface de chaque échantillon fait I'objet d'un nombre prévu de
doubles| passages de nettoyage, les passages avant ayant lieu a rebrousse-poil a la vitesse
de pasdage‘prévue. Ensuite, les morceaux de tapis non salis sont cardés dans le sens des
poils a |'aide d'un rateau de cardage pour tapis lesté destiné a carder les tapis neuf$ et non
salis pour replacer les fibres dans leur état naturel (voir I'exemple de rateau a la Figure 2).
Immédiatement aprés le cardage, les mesures de couleur (L*a*b*) sont relevées
en 10 emplacements fixes sur le tapis, a I'aide d'un modéle qui fixe la position de I'échantillon
de tapis pour s'assurer que les mémes emplacements de I'échantillon sont mesurés a chaque
étape du nettoyage du tapis et du processus de mesure (non sali, sali et une fois sec aprés
un nettoyage humide). (Voir un exemple de modéle de mesure de couleur a la Figure 3).

NOTE Trois aspirateurs dédiés et rateaux de cardage lestés sont utilisés dans cette procédure, afin d'éviter de
transférer les résidus de salissure des tapis salis sur les tapis non salis et nettoyés lors des multiples exécutions
de cette procédure.
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9
3

\Q/Figure 3 — Modéle de mesure de couleur des tapis et colorimétre

5.2.1.3.5 Les échantillons de tapis non salis sont ensuite salis de maniere artificielle a
I'aide de la méthode d'essai de I'ASTM D6540 pour le dépot de salissure accéléré sur des
revétements de sol en fils de poils. Les échantillons de tapis sont placés dans un cylindre de
dépbt de salissure avec une quantité préalablement déterminée de granulés en polymeére
salis et de billes en alliage d'acier au chrome, puis tournés a une vitesse prescrite pendant un
nombre prescrit de minutes dans chacune des deux directions, afin d'imprégner de salissures
les fibres du tapis. (Un cylindre de dépdt de salissure classique de tapis préparé pour
accelérer le dépbt de salissure est représenté a la Figure 4).

Le niveau de salissure ciblé des échantillons de tapis est défini par rapport a la variation AE
de dégradation de la couleur entre les tapis non salis et salis. Les échantillons de tapis sont
ensuite retirés du cylindre de dépdét de salissure, les granulés de salissure et les billes en
alliage d'acier au chrome étant retirés a la main, puis sont nettoyés a I'aspirateur muni d'un
suceur électrique séparé a cylindre brosseur horizontal prévu pour le nettoyage des tapis
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salis. Le méme processus d'aspiration, de cardage et de relevé de couleur qu'en 5.2.1.3.4 ci-
dessus est suivi.

O

IEC

b) Granulés en polymére salis dans le cylindre

Figure 4 — Cylindre de dépdt de salissure préparé pour le dépot de salissure
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